## **SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1704**

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the members of Buhler High School's boys cross country team for their outstanding performance at the 2018 State Cross Country Meet.

WHEREAS, The 2018 Buhler High School boys state cross country team roster includes Brayden Dressman, Cordel Hendrickson, Hayden Keller, Tanner Lindahl, Colton Lohrentz, Rand Lohrentz, and Ryan Neill; and

WHEREAS, The 2018 Buhler Crusaders boys cross country team is staffed by head coach Curtis Morgan and assistant coaches Andrea Pope, Chad Wahlgren, and Adam Willis; and

WHEREAS, On October 27, 2018, the Buhler High School boys state cross country team competed in the State Cross Country Meet, emerging triumphant as Class 4A boys team state champions for the first time in school history; and

WHEREAS, Lindahl played a notable role in leading his teammates to their State Cross Country Meet victory. After winning his race with a time of 16:18.8, Lindahl was declared Class 4A boys individual state cross country champion, becoming the second freshman in Kansas State High School Activities Association history to accomplish this remarkable feat; and

WHEREAS, The Crusaders boys cross country team enjoyed a successful 2018 season, winning six of eight titles, including the Ark Valley Chisholm Trail League title for the first time in school history; and

WHEREAS, During the 2018 season, head coach Morgan was selected by the Kansas Cross Country and Track & Field Coaches Association as 4A Boys Cross Country Coach of the Year. Morgan was also selected by the U.S. Track & Field and Cross Country Coaches Association as High School Coach of the Year for Kansas: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the members of Buhler High School's boys cross country team for their outstanding performance at the 2018 State Cross Country Meet. The Crusaders exemplify what dedication, determination, and teamwork can accomplish. We applaud them for their many successes during the 2018 season and wish them continued success and happiness in the future; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate shall send three enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Berger.

Senate Resolution No. 1704 was sponsored by Senator Edward E. Berger.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.